## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
The Governor and Company of the Bank of Ireland		10/16/2014	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: IRELAND

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AMI ENTERTAINMENT NETWORK, LLC	
Street Address:	155 Rittenhouse Circle	
City:	Bristol	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	19007	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3098985	ROWE

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2024202201

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-420-2200

gregoryd@dicksteinshapiro.com Email:

Dickstein Shapiro LLP **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 1825 Eye Street NW Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	F8800.1750
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Donald A. Gregory
SIGNATURE:	/dag/
DATE SIGNED:	10/17/2014

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=AMIRelease#page1.tif source=AMIRelease#page2.tif source=AMIRelease#page3.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 005382 FRAME: 0873

#### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE dated as of October 16, 2014, from THE GOVERNOR AND COMPANY OF THE BANK OF IRELAND, an Ireland limited liability company as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (the "Collateral Agent"), to AMI ENTERTAINMENT NETWORK, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Borrower").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of October 18, 2013 among the Borrower, AMI Entertainment Holdings LLC, each of the other grantors party thereto and the Collateral Agent, the Collateral Agent and the Borrower have executed an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of October 18, 2013, and recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Trademark Reel 5141 Frame 0852 (the "IP Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the IP Security Agreement, a security interest (the "Security Interest") was granted by the Borrower to the Collateral Agent in the trademark set forth on Schedule 1 hereto and the license agreement set forth on Schedule 1 hereto to the extent related to the goods of such trademark (collectively, the "Released Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Released Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Collateral Agent hereby states as follows:

Release of Security Interest. The Collateral Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges the Security Interest in and any and all claims against the Released Collateral, and any right, title and interest of the Collateral Agent in such Released Collateral shall hereby cease and become void.

[Signature page follows]

1

TRADEMARK REEL: 005382 FRAME: 0874 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officers as of the date first above written.

Signed this 16 day of October, 2014.

THE GOVERNOR AND COMPANY OF THE
BANK OF KELAND
By: Zhul G. Boyle
Name: Edward A. Boyle
Title: Money'n Director
1 1
ву: / 1/1//
Name: hourse someth
Title: ) ? ·

## Schedule 1

# **Trademark**

ROWE (and Design) U.S. No. 3098985 Registered 5/30/2006

## License Agreement

Trademark License Agreement dated March 1, 2013 between AMI Entertainment Network, Inc. and Megatouch LLC

3

TRADEMARK REEL: 005382 FRAME: 0876